

No. 09-150

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
PETITIONER,

v.

RICHARD PERRY BRYANT,
RESPONDENT.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Michigan

BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF MARYLAND, UTAH, VERMONT,
HAWAII, NEVADA, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, DELAWARE,
MISSISSIPPI, ARIZONA, OKLAHOMA, MAINE, NEW
MEXICO, LOUISIANA, ALASKA, MASSACHUSETTS,
WYOMING, WISCONSIN, SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS,
MINNESOTA, WASHINGTON, IDAHO, VIRGINIA,
COLORADO, ILLINOIS, PENNSYLVANIA, OHIO,
CONNECTICUT, KANSAS, NEBRASKA, MONTANA,
INDIANA, SOUTH CAROLINA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, AND
FLORIDA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General of
Maryland

Brian S. Kleinbord
Assistant Attorney
General

Robert Taylor, Jr.*
Assistant Attorney
General

200 St. Paul Place
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 576-6419
rtaylor@oag.state.md.us

* Counsel of Record
[additional counsel listed inside cover]

State of Utah
Mark L. Shurtleff
Attorney General
Utah State Capitol
Suite #230
PO Box 142320
Salt Lake City, UT 84114

State of Vermont
William H. Sorrell
Attorney General
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609

State of Hawai'i
Mark J. Bennett
Attorney General
425 Queen St.
Honolulu, HI 96813

State of Nevada
Catherine Cortez Masto
Attorney General
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701

State of Alabama
Troy King
Attorney General
500 Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130

State of Arkansas
Dustin McDaniel
Attorney General
323 Center Street
Little Rock, AR 72201

State of Delaware
Joseph R. Biden III
Attorney General
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

State of Mississippi
Jim Hood
Attorney General
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205

State of Arizona
Terry Goddard
Attorney General
1275 W. Washington St.
Phoenix, AZ 85007

State of Oklahoma
W.A. Drew Edmondson
Attorney General
313 N.E. 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK
73105

State of Maine
Janet T. Mills
Attorney General
Six State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333

State of New Mexico
Gary K. King
Attorney General
P. O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, NM 87504

State of Louisiana
James D. "Buddy"
Caldwell
Attorney General
PO Box 94005
Baton Rouge, LA 70804

State of Alaska
Daniel S. Sullivan
Attorney General
P.O. Box 110300
Juneau, AK 99811

Commonwealth of
Massachusetts
Martha Coakley
Attorney General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108

State of Wyoming
Bruce A. Salzburg
Attorney General
123 State Capitol
Cheyenne, WY 82002

State of Wisconsin
J. B. Van Hollen
Attorney General
17 W. Main Street
Madison, WI 53707

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of the Amici Curiae	1
Statement	1
Summary of Argument	4
Argument	7
A. The statement was not testimonial because there was no indication of any formality surrounding its making, and there was no sign that it was intended to substitute for trial testimony.	9
B. An excited utterance was historically recognized as not falling within the right of confrontation, and is not “testimonial.”	18
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Aveson v. Kiniard, 102 Eng. Rep. 1258 (1805) . . .	21
Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2003) . 1, pass.	
Davis v. Washington, 547 U.S. 813 (2006) . . . 1, pass.	
Dowdell v. United States, 221 U.S. 325 (1911) . . .	13
Giles v. California, ___ U.S. ___, 128 S.Ct. 2678 (2008)	14, pass.
Griffin v. U.S., 336 U.S. 704 (1949)	24
Massachusetts v. M’Pike, 57 Mass. 181 (1849) . . .	21
Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts, ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 2527 (2009)	5, pass.
Ohio v. Roberts, 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	22
People v. Giles, 152 P.3d 433 (Cal. 2007)	14
Reg. v. Megson, et al., 173 Eng. Rep. 894 (1840) . .	21
Rex v. Foster, 172 Eng. Rep. 1261 (1834)	21
State v. Crawford, 54 P.3d 656, 658 (2002)	25
State v. Hill, 578 A.2d 370, 375 (N.J. 1990)	24
Thompson v. Trevanion, 90 Eng. Rep. 179 (1694)	21

U.S. v. Napier, 518 F.2d 316 (9th Cir. 1975) 24

United States v. Inadi, 475 U.S. 387 (1986) 11

Other Authorities

John Henry Wigmore Evidence (Chadbourn rev. 1974)
..... 20, 22

Ben Trachtenberg, Coconspirators, “Coventurers,” and
the Exception Swallowing the Hearsay Rule, 61
Hastings L.J. 581 (1996) 22

Kenneth S. Broun, 2 McCormick on Evidence (6th Ed.
2006) 25

T.P. Gallanis, The Rise of Modern Evidence Law, 84
Iowa L. Rev. 499 (1999) 20

Thomas Y. Davies, Not “The Framers’ Design”: How
the Framing-Era Ban Against Hearsay Evidence
Refutes The Crawford-Davis “Testimonial”
Formulation of the Scope of the Original Confrontation
Clause, 15 J. L. Policy 349 (2007) 20

Tom Harbison, Crawford v. Washington and Davis v.
Washington’s Originalism: Historical Arguments
Showing Child Abuse Victims’ Statements to
Physicians Are Nontestimonial and Admissible as an
Exception to the Confrontation Clause, 58 Mercer
L.Rev. 569 (2010) 22
